CH \$1390.00 34085

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM603236

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST
SEQUENCE:	2

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Ares Capital Corporation		10/15/2020	Corporation: MARYLAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	American Residential Services L.L.C.
Street Address:	965 Ridge Lake Blvd. Suite 201,
City:	Memphis
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	38120
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 55

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3408552	THE IRISH PLUMBER	
Registration Number:	3408553	THE IRISH PLUMBER "SINCE 1945"	
Registration Number:	1787059	RESCUE ROOTER	
Registration Number:	1131000	RESCUE ROOTER	
Registration Number:	1053076	RESCUE ROOTER	
Registration Number:	1891374	SCOUR JET	
Registration Number:	1291886	SCOUR-JET	
Registration Number:	3345049	ON-TIME REPAIR GUYS	
Registration Number:	3405326	ON-TIME GUYS	
Registration Number:	2547458	NOBODY HANDLES YOUR PLUMBING DISASTER FA	
Registration Number:	1505182	AXON	
Registration Number:	2140947	ARS	
Registration Number:	1291617	DRAINRIGHT	
Registration Number:	2139085	ARS	
Registration Number:	3369201	THE IRISH PLUMBER "SINCE 1945"	
Registration Number:	3359552	THE IRISH PLUMBER	
Registration Number:	3648427	DRAINRIGHT DRAIN MAINTAINER	
Registration Number:	3648402	ARS RESCUE ROOTER	

TRADEMARK REEL: 007075 FRAME: 0423

900574892

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3726149	ARS	
Registration Number:	3636346	RESCUE ROOTER	
Registration Number:	3750339	UNITED BY EXCEPTIONAL SERVICE ARS RESCUE	
Registration Number:	3716081	RESCUE ROOTER	
Registration Number:	3636347		
Registration Number:	3712757		
Registration Number:	3712758		
Registration Number:	3632606		
Registration Number:	1987673	ASTRO AIR	
Registration Number:	1643521	ASTRO AIR	
Registration Number:	3666651	UNITED BY EXCEPTIONAL SERVICE	
Registration Number:	3573896	YES!	
Registration Number:	3789570	AMERICAN RESIDENTIAL SERVICES	
Registration Number:	3300607	"WILL" FIX IT	
Registration Number:	2831505	THE ENERGY EFFICIENT ATTIC	
Registration Number:	2862248	EAS EFFICIENT ATTIC SYSTEMS	
Registration Number:	3819612		
Registration Number:	3797389		
Registration Number:	3780392		
Registration Number:	3935678	SYSTEMATTIC	
Registration Number:	3907395	EAS EFFICIENT ATTIC SYSTEMS	
Registration Number:	3907396	EAS EFFICIENT ATTIC SYSTEMS	
Registration Number:	4093444	ASTRO AIR	
Registration Number:	4158784	YARD SAVER SEWER REJUVENATION	
Registration Number:	4162058	YARD SAVER SEWER REPLACEMENT SYSTEM	
Registration Number:	4258336	ISIS	
Registration Number:	4064816	YES! AIR CONDITIONING & PLUMBING THE YES	
Registration Number:	3893784	YOU CAN'T SPELL TRUST WITHOUT US	
Registration Number:	4141813	YES! EFFICIENT ATTIC SYSTEMS	
Registration Number:	4153579	THE YES MAN CAN.	
Registration Number:	4137187	SCAR FREE GUARANTEE	
Registration Number:	4140383	YARD SAVER	
Registration Number:	4400239	BE COOL. SAVE MONEY.	
Registration Number:	4403018	ON-TIME PLUMBERS	
Serial Number:	85715350	HD AIR MAX	
Serial Number:	86225678	EFFICIENT ATTIC SYSTEMS	
Serial Number:	86317673	BLUE DOT.	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6172359493

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6179517169

Email: catherine.murray@ropesgray.com

Correspondent Name: Catherine Murray

Address Line 1: Prudential Tower, 800 Boylston Street

Address Line 2: Ropes & Gray LLP

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02199-3600

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	111120-0022-003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Catherine Murray
SIGNATURE:	/cmurray/
DATE SIGNED:	10/15/2020

Total Attachments: 5

source=20201015 111120 trademark release 1 ares second lien#page1.tif source=20201015 111120 trademark release 1 ares second lien#page2.tif source=20201015 111120 trademark release 1 ares second lien#page3.tif source=20201015 111120 trademark release 1 ares second lien#page4.tif source=20201015 111120 trademark release 1 ares second lien#page5.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS**, dated as of October 15, 2020 ("<u>Release</u>"), is made by Ares Capital Corporation, as Administrative Agent ("<u>Administrative Agent</u>") in favor of American Residential Services L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Second Lien Security Agreement dated as of June 30, 2014 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, extended, refinanced or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and among the Grantor, Administrative Agent, and others party thereto, Grantor granted to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the holders of the Secured Obligations ("Secured Parties"), a security interest in all Trademarks, Trademark Licenses, and Proceeds of the foregoing (collectively, "Trademark Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor executed and delivered to Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, the Memorandum of Security Interest in Trademarks recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on June 30, 2014 at Reel 5311 Frame 0610 ("<u>Memo</u>").

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, and Grantor agree as follows:

- **SECTION 1**. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement or Memo.
- **SECTION 2**. <u>Termination and Release</u>. Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:
- (a) terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the security interest granted by Grantor in all Trademark Collateral, including, but not limited to, the foregoing listed on Schedule A attached hereto, granted pursuant to the Security Agreement or Memo; and
 - (b) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at Grantor's expense.
- **SECTION 3**. Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Λ	dim	1111	1011	OFITIA	A cont	
$\overline{}$			1211	anve	Agent	

Ares Capital Corporation, as Administrative Agent
By:
Name: Scott Lem
Title: Authorized Signatory

Schedule A

American Residential Services L.L.C. (Delaware Corporation)

U.S. Trademarks Subject to Security Interest Granted by American Residential Services L.L.C. In Favor of Ares Capital Corporation, as Administrative Agent Recorded June 30, 2014 at Reel 5311 Frame 0610

Trademark Registrations

Loan Party	Mark	File Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
American Residential				
Services L.L.C.	THE IRISH PLUMBER	7/26/2007	3408552	4/8/2008
American Residential	THE IRISH PLUMBER			
Services L.L.C.	"SINCE1945" Stylized	7/26/2007	3408553	4/8/2008
American Residential				
Services L.L.C.	RESCUE ROOTER	11/9/1992	1787059	8/10/1993
American Residential				
Services L.L.C.	RESCUE ROOTER	9/18/1978	1131000	2/12/1980
American Residential	RESCUE ROOTER &			
Services L.L.C.	MUSKETEER	9/22/1975	1,053,076	11/16/1976
American Residential				
Services L.L.C.	SCOUR JET	5/9/1994	1891374	4/25/1995
American Residential				
Services L.L.C.	SCOUR-JET	8/8/1983	1291886	8/28/1984
American Residential				
Services L.L.C.	ON-TIME REPAIR GUYS	4/6/2004	3345049	11/27/2007
American Residential				
Services L.L.C.	ON-TIME GUYS	6/17/2005	3405326	4/1/2008
American Residential	NOBODY HANDLES			
Services L.L.C.	YOURPLUMBING			
	DISASTER FA	7/30/2001	2547458	3/12/2002
American Residential				
Services L.L.C.	AXON	12/17/1987	1505182	9/20/1988
American Residential	1770 7 1	- / /		2 (2 (4 0 0 0
Services L.L.C.	ARS& (Design)	3/22/1997	2140947	3/3/1998
American Residential	DD AD ID IOUT	0.10.11.00.2	1.001.615	0/20/1004
Services L.L.C.	DRAINRIGHT	8/8/1983	1,291,617	8/28/1984
American Residential	L D C	2/22/1005	2120007	2/24/1000
Services L.L.C.	ARS	3/22/1997	2139085	2/24/1998
American Residential	THE IRISH PLUMBER	6 /1 7 / 0 0 0 7	2260201	1/17/2000
Services L.L.C.	"SINCE 1945" & (DESIGN	6/17/2005	3369201	1/15/2008
American Residential	THE IDICH DI LA COED	(10010005	2250552	12/25/2007
Services L.L.C.	THE IRISH PLUMBER	6/22/2005	3359552	12/25/2007
American Residential	DRAINRIGHT Banner Label	2/12/2009	2649427	(/20/2000
Services L.L.C.	in Color	3/13/2008	3648427	6/30/2009
American Residential	ARS/RESCUE ROOTER	2/6/2000	2649403	(/20/2000
Services L.L.C.	LOGO IN COLOR	3/6/2008	3648402	6/30/2009
American Residential	ABS logo in Color	2/6/2009	2726140	12/15/2000
Services L.L.C.	ARS logo in Color	3/6/2008	3726149	12/15/2009

CHAR2\2331125v2

Loan Party	Mark	File Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
American Residential	RESCUE ROOTER logo in			
Services L.L.C.	Color	3/5/2008	3636346	6/9/2009
American Residential				
Services L.L.C.	ARS/RR NETWORK logo	3/6/2008	3750339	2/16/2010
American Residential	RESCUE ROOTER			
Services L.L.C.	w/Dandy & Pronto logo in C	3/5/2008	3716081	11/24/2009
American Residential	Dandy w/Service Wrench			
Services L.L.C.	Logo in Color	3/5/2008	3636347	6/9/2009
American Residential	Dandy & Pronto Charging			
Services L.L.C.	Logo in Color	3/5/2008	3712757	11/17/2009
American Residential	Dandy Solo in Blue Logo in			
Services L.L.C.	Color	3/5/2008	3712758	11/17/2009
American Residential	Dandy & Pronto Standing			
Services L.L.C.	Logo in Color	3/5/2008	3632606	6/2/2009
American Residential				
Services L.L.C.	ASTRO AIR	12/22/1994	1987673	7/16/1996
American Residential				
Services L.L.C.	ASTRO AIR (Stylized)	5/16/1990	1643521	5/7/1991
American Residential	UNITED BY			
Services L.L.C.	EXCEPTIONAL SERVICE	2/3/2009	3666651	8/11/2009
American Residential				
Services L.L.C.	YES!	2/13/2004	3573896	2/10/2009
American Residential	AMERICAN			
Services L.L.C.	RESIDENTIAL SERVICES	6/17/2009	3789570	5/18/2010
American Residential				
Services L.L.C.	"WILL" FIX IT	12/13/2006	3300607	10/2/2007
American Residential	THE ENERGY EFFICIENT			
Services L.L.C.	ATTIC	12/31/2002	2831505	4/13/2004
American Residential	EAS EFFICIENT ATTIC			
Services L.L.C.	SYSTEMS and Design	5/12/2003	2862248	7/13/2004
American Residential				
Services L.L.C.	Ventilation Design mark	6/19/2009	3819612	7/13/2010
American Residential				
Services L.L.C.	Insulation Design mark	6/19/2009	3797389	6/1/2010
American Residential		5 /2 2 /2 3 3 3	.=	1/2=/2010
Services L.L.C.	Radiant Barrier Design mark	6/22/2009	3780392	4/27/2010
American Residential		2/10/2010	2025650	2/22/2011
Services L.L.C.	SystemAttic	3/10/2010	3935678	3/22/2011
American Residential	EAS EFFICIENT ATTIC	5/07/0010	2007205	1/10/2011
Services L.L.C.	SYSTEMS and HALF CIR	5/27/2010	3907395	1/18/2011
American Residential	EAS EFFICIENT ATTIC	5/07/2010	2007207	1/19/2011
Services L.L.C.	SYSTEMS and STRAIGHT	5/27/2010	3907396	1/18/2011
American Residential	ACTRO AIR (C4-1: 4)	5/20/2011	4002444	1/21/2012
Services L.L.C.	ASTRO AIR (Stylized)	5/20/2011	4093444	1/31/2012
American Residential	YARD SAVER SEWER	2/16/2011	1150701	6/12/2012
Services L.L.C.	REJUVENATION VADD SAVED SEWED	3/16/2011	4158784	6/12/2012
American Residential Services L.L.C.	YARD SAVER SEWER REPLACEMENT SYSTEM	3/16/2011	4162058	6/19/2012
American Residential	REFLACEIVIENT STSTEIVI	3/10/2011	+102036	0/19/2012
Services L.L.C.	ISIS	3/16/2011	4258336	12/11/2012
American Residential	YES! AIR CONDITIONING	3/10/2011	7420330	12/11/2012
Services L.L.C.	& PLUMBING THE YES	3/24/2011	4064816	11/29/2011
BUIVICES L.L.C.	CLUMDING THE LES	3/24/2011	+004010	11/29/2011

CHAR2\2331125v2

Loan Party	Mark	File Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
American Residential	YOU CAN'T SPELL TRUST			
Services L.L.C.	WITHOUT US	5/7/2010	3893784	12/21/2010
American Residential	YES! EFFICIENT ATTIC			
Services L.L.C.	SYSTEMS & Design	8/19/2011	4141813	5/15/2012
American Residential				
Services L.L.C.	THE YES MAN CAN	10/4/2011	4153579	6/5/2012
American Residential	SCAR FREE GUARANTEE			
Services L.L.C.	(SUPPLEMENTAL)	8/4/2011	4137187	5/1/2012
American Residential				
Services L.L.C.	YARD SAVER	8/4/2011	4140383	5/8/2012
American Residential				
Services L.L.C.	BE COOL. SAVE MONEY	4/1/2013	4400239	9/10/2013
American Residential				
Services L.L.C.	ON-TIME PLUMBERS	02/04/2013	4403018	9/17/2013

Trademark Applications

Mark	File Date	App. No.
HD AIR MAX	8/28/2012	85715350
EFFICIENT ATTIC SYSTEMS	3/19/2014	86225678
BLUE DOT. & Design	6/23/2014	86317673

CHAR2\2331125v2

RECORDED: 10/15/2020